

TABULATION OF BIDS

Schedule: B
Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(7)
Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

State: AZ
County: PIMA
CORONADO NATIONAL FOREST

Opened at: FHWA Arizona Division
By: Roman Moreno
Date: 02/06/03

I certify that this Bid Tabulation accurately reflects the bids received and publicly opened for this solicitation.

Signed: LeeAnn Bush

Title: A/E Contract Specialist Date: 2/10/03

Contract Awarded to: Hunter Contracting Company Date: 3/3/03

Contractor	Bid Amount	Responsive
Hunter Contracting Company 701 N. Cooper Road, P.O. Box 9 Gilbert, AZ 85299-0900	14,745,331.50	
FNF Construction, Inc. P.O. Box 5005 Tempe, AZ 85280	16,829,497.00	
Kiewit Western Co. 3888 East Broadway Road Phoenix, AZ 85040	17,062,216.50	
Granite Construction Company P.O. Box 50085 Watsonville, CA 95077	17,186,840.00	
Engineer's Estimate	14,838,975.00	

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 02/07/03

Schedule: B

Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(7)

Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15101	LPSM	Mobilization			
		Hunter Contracting Company	ALL	1,200,569.00	1,200,569.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		1,474,000.00	1,474,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		1,474,000.00	1,474,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		1,715,971.00	1,715,971.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,225,000.00	1,225,000.00
15201	LPSM	Construction survey and staking			
		Hunter Contracting Company	ALL	230,000.00	230,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		260,000.00	260,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		200,000.00	200,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		180,000.00	180,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		160,000.00	160,000.00
15401	LPSM	Contractor testing			
		Hunter Contracting Company	ALL	145,000.00	145,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		220,000.00	220,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		150,000.00	150,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		195,000.00	195,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		200,000.00	200,000.00
15501	LPSM	Construction schedule			
		Hunter Contracting Company	ALL	100.00	100.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		8,000.00	8,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		5,000.00	5,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		1,500.00	1,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		5,000.00	5,000.00
15702	ha	Temporary turf establishment			
		Hunter Contracting Company	3	7,000.00	21,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		3,650.00	10,950.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		4,000.00	12,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		2,750.00	8,250.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,500.00	7,500.00
15703	m	Silt fence			
		Hunter Contracting Company	4100	7.00	28,700.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		7.50	30,750.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		16.00	65,600.00
		Granite Construction Company		14.00	57,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		15.00	61,500.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 02/07/03

Schedule: B

Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1 (7)

Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15711	Each	Sediment traps			
		Hunter Contracting Company	30	800.00	24,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		200.00	6,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		600.00	18,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		275.00	8,250.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		500.00	15,000.00
15731A	m	Sediment wattle, 225 mm			
		Hunter Contracting Company	1180	24.00	28,320.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		15.00	17,700.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		8.00	9,440.00
		Granite Construction Company		10.00	11,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		7.00	8,260.00
15731B	m	Sediment wattle, 450 mm			
		Hunter Contracting Company	60	31.00	1,860.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		12.00	720.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		10.00	600.00
		Granite Construction Company		15.00	900.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		8.00	480.00
15735	Each	Sediment control log			
		Hunter Contracting Company	300	50.00	15,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		120.00	36,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		40.00	12,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		20.00	6,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		75.00	22,500.00
15801	m3	Watering for dust control			
		Hunter Contracting Company	12000	16.00	192,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		15.00	180,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		30.00	360,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		19.00	228,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10.00	120,000.00
20101	ha	Clearing and grubbing			
		Hunter Contracting Company	20	3,200.00	64,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		10,500.00	210,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		20,000.00	400,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		7,000.00	140,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		9,000.00	180,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 02/07/03

Schedule: B

Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(7)

Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
20305	LPSM	Removal of structures and obstructions			
	Hunter Contracting Company		ALL	200,000.00	200,000.00
	FNF Construction, Inc.			300,000.00	300,000.00
	Kiewit Western Co.			500,000.00	500,000.00
	Granite Construction Company			236,500.00	236,500.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			150,000.00	150,000.00
20401	m3	Roadway excavation			
	Hunter Contracting Company		80000	28.00	2,240,000.00
	FNF Construction, Inc.			13.50	1,080,000.00
	Kiewit Western Co.			38.00	3,040,000.00
	Granite Construction Company			35.00	2,800,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			15.00	1,200,000.00
20402	m3	Subexcavation			
	Hunter Contracting Company		6400	11.00	70,400.00
	FNF Construction, Inc.			21.00	134,400.00
	Kiewit Western Co.			17.00	108,800.00
	Granite Construction Company			11.50	73,600.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			13.00	83,200.00
20412	m3	Waste			
	Hunter Contracting Company		57900	18.00	1,042,200.00
	FNF Construction, Inc.			20.00	1,158,000.00
	Kiewit Western Co.			0.01	579.00
	Granite Construction Company			10.00	579,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			3.00	173,700.00
20420	m3	Curb backfill			
	Hunter Contracting Company		300	56.00	16,800.00
	FNF Construction, Inc.			30.00	9,000.00
	Kiewit Western Co.			25.00	7,500.00
	Granite Construction Company			55.00	16,500.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			23.00	6,900.00
20502	m	Controlled blast hole (vertical)			
	Hunter Contracting Company		15000	5.00	75,000.00
	FNF Construction, Inc.			20.00	300,000.00
	Kiewit Western Co.			17.00	255,000.00
	Granite Construction Company			17.00	255,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			11.00	165,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 02/07/03

Schedule: B

Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(7)

Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
20504	LPSM	Blasting consultant			
		Hunter Contracting Company	ALL	80,000.00	80,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		45,000.00	45,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		75,000.00	75,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		75,000.00	75,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		50,000.00	50,000.00
20801	m3	Structure excavation			
		Hunter Contracting Company	6400	11.00	70,400.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		12.00	76,800.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		20.00	128,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		7.00	44,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		40.00	256,000.00
20802	m3	Foundation fill			
		Hunter Contracting Company	6400	2.00	12,800.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		30.00	192,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		25.00	160,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		15.00	96,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		29.00	185,600.00
20803	m3	Structural backfill			
		Hunter Contracting Company	6800	12.00	81,600.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		38.00	258,400.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		25.00	170,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		30.00	204,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		50.00	340,000.00
20804A	m2	Shoring and bracing			
		Hunter Contracting Company	800	150.00	120,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		185.00	148,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		1.00	800.00
		Granite Construction Company		200.00	160,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		250.00	200,000.00
25101B	m3	Placed riprap class 2			
		Hunter Contracting Company	290	90.00	26,100.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		50.00	14,500.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		60.00	17,400.00
		Granite Construction Company		67.00	19,430.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		56.00	16,240.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 02/07/03

Schedule: B

Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1 (7)

Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
25101C	m3	Placed riprap class 3			
		Hunter Contracting Company	210	90.00	18,900.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		60.00	12,600.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		65.00	13,650.00
		Granite Construction Company		85.00	17,850.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		60.00	12,600.00
25101D	m3	Placed riprap class 4			
		Hunter Contracting Company	140	90.00	12,600.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		60.00	8,400.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		70.00	9,800.00
		Granite Construction Company		45.00	6,300.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		70.00	9,800.00
25101E	m3	Placed riprap class 5			
		Hunter Contracting Company	210	90.00	18,900.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		60.00	12,600.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		75.00	15,750.00
		Granite Construction Company		50.00	10,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		125.00	26,250.00
25101F	m3	Placed riprap class 6			
		Hunter Contracting Company	250	90.00	22,500.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		40.00	10,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		80.00	20,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		47.00	11,750.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		140.00	35,000.00
25111	Each	Placed individual boulders			
		Hunter Contracting Company	40	400.00	16,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		160.00	6,400.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		200.00	8,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		125.00	5,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		85.00	3,400.00
25303	m3	Gabions, galvanized or aluminized coated			
		Hunter Contracting Company	85	138.00	11,730.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		250.00	21,250.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		125.00	10,625.00
		Granite Construction Company		225.00	19,125.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		150.00	12,750.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 02/07/03

Schedule: B

Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(7)

Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
25501	m2	Mechanically stabilized earth wall			
		Hunter Contracting Company	11100	250.00	2,775,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		290.00	3,219,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		350.00	3,885,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		317.00	3,518,700.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		315.00	3,496,500.00
25801ZA	m2	2.0 - 3.0 m reinforced concrete retaining wall			
		Hunter Contracting Company	9.2	1,035.00	9,522.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		950.00	8,740.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		800.00	7,360.00
		Granite Construction Company		1,150.00	10,580.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		400.00	3,680.00
25801ZB	m2	3.5 - 4.5 m reinforced concrete retaining wall			
		Hunter Contracting Company	60.7	881.00	53,476.70
		FNF Construction, Inc.		1,000.00	60,700.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		800.00	48,560.00
		Granite Construction Company		1,150.00	69,805.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		475.00	28,832.50
25801ZC	m2	5.0 - 6.0 m reinforced concrete retaining wall			
		Hunter Contracting Company	173.3	881.00	152,677.30
		FNF Construction, Inc.		940.00	162,902.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		800.00	138,640.00
		Granite Construction Company		1,150.00	199,295.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		550.00	95,315.00
25801ZD	m2	6.5 - 7.5 m reinforced concrete retaining wall			
		Hunter Contracting Company	83.5	815.00	68,052.50
		FNF Construction, Inc.		1,450.00	121,075.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		800.00	66,800.00
		Granite Construction Company		1,150.00	96,025.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		625.00	52,187.50
25801ZE	m2	8.0 - 9.0 m reinforced concrete retaining wall			
		Hunter Contracting Company	195.5	930.00	181,815.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		1,100.00	215,050.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		800.00	156,400.00
		Granite Construction Company		1,150.00	224,825.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		700.00	136,850.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 02/07/03

Schedule: B

Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1 (7)

Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
30101	t	Aggregate base			
		Hunter Contracting Company	16000	19.00	304,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		28.00	448,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		25.00	400,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		16.00	256,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		22.00	352,000.00
30104B	t	Subbase grading B			
		Hunter Contracting Company	20900	6.50	135,850.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		25.00	522,500.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		15.00	313,500.00
		Granite Construction Company		10.50	219,450.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		16.00	334,400.00
30606	t	Magnesium chloride			
		Hunter Contracting Company	520	150.00	78,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		150.00	78,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		165.00	85,800.00
		Granite Construction Company		200.00	104,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		175.00	91,000.00
40103PGEB	t	Asphalt cement grade PG 70-16			
		Hunter Contracting Company	1030	284.00	292,520.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		215.00	221,450.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		220.00	226,600.00
		Granite Construction Company		180.00	185,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		170.00	175,100.00
40105C	t	Antistrip additive type 3			
		Hunter Contracting Company	170	110.00	18,700.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		166.00	28,220.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		100.00	17,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		101.00	17,170.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		110.00	18,700.00
40106ABBF	t	Superpave asphalt concrete pavement, 12.5 mm or 19 mm nominal maximum size aggregate, 0.3 TO 3 million ESALs, type 1 pavement			
		Hunter Contracting Company	17100	28.50	487,350.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		45.00	769,500.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		40.00	684,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		29.00	495,900.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		34.00	581,400.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 02/07/03

Schedule: B

Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1 (7)

Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
40201	t	Minor hot asphalt concrete			
		Hunter Contracting Company	750	55.00	41,250.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		80.00	60,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		70.00	52,500.00
		Granite Construction Company		58.00	43,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		58.00	43,500.00
40206	t	Minor hot asphalt concrete for temporary pavement			
		Hunter Contracting Company	1250	55.00	68,750.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		70.00	87,500.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		70.00	87,500.00
		Granite Construction Company		35.00	43,750.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		50.00	62,500.00
41101MB	t	Prime coat grade MC-70			
		Hunter Contracting Company	115	200.00	23,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		450.00	51,750.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		250.00	28,750.00
		Granite Construction Company		170.00	19,550.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		250.00	28,750.00
41103	t	Blotter			
		Hunter Contracting Company	720	1.00	720.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		20.00	14,400.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		30.00	21,600.00
		Granite Construction Company		11.00	7,920.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		13.00	9,360.00
41201AK	t	Tack coat grade SS-1			
		Hunter Contracting Company	30	700.00	21,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		360.00	10,800.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		450.00	13,500.00
		Granite Construction Company		275.00	8,250.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		450.00	13,500.00
50102QB	m2	Plain colored portland cement concrete pavement, 200 mm depth, architectural concrete finish			
		Hunter Contracting Company	4580	50.00	229,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		135.00	618,300.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		45.00	206,100.00
		Granite Construction Company		110.00	503,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		175.00	801,500.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 02/07/03

Schedule: B

Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1 (7)

Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
55201A	m3	Structural concrete class A (AE)			
		Hunter Contracting Company	126	480.00	60,480.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		670.00	84,420.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		400.00	50,400.00
		Granite Construction Company		775.00	97,650.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		800.00	100,800.00
55201F	m3	Structural concrete class A			
		Hunter Contracting Company	275	523.00	143,825.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		520.00	143,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		400.00	110,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		700.00	192,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		650.00	178,750.00
55402	kg	Epoxy coated reinforcing steel			
		Hunter Contracting Company	13725	2.00	27,450.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		1.00	13,725.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		1.50	20,587.50
		Granite Construction Company		1.00	13,725.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2.00	27,450.00
56603	m2	Reinforced architectural shotcrete facing, 140 mm depth			
		Hunter Contracting Company	522	150.00	78,300.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		180.00	93,960.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		150.00	78,300.00
		Granite Construction Company		135.00	70,470.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		400.00	208,800.00
60101	m3	Concrete			
		Hunter Contracting Company	25	800.00	20,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		850.00	21,250.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		1,500.00	37,500.00
		Granite Construction Company		500.00	12,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		600.00	15,000.00
60201H	m	300 mm pipe culvert			
		Hunter Contracting Company	23	185.00	4,255.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		270.00	6,210.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		300.00	6,900.00
		Granite Construction Company		240.00	5,520.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		185.00	4,255.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 02/07/03

Schedule: B

Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1 (7)

Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
60201M	m	600 mm pipe culvert			
		Hunter Contracting Company	1120	325.00	364,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		220.00	246,400.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		325.00	364,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		300.00	336,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		135.00	151,200.00
60201N	m	750 mm pipe culvert			
		Hunter Contracting Company	45	380.00	17,100.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		200.00	9,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		450.00	20,250.00
		Granite Construction Company		315.00	14,175.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		160.00	7,200.00
60201P	m	900 mm pipe culvert			
		Hunter Contracting Company	100	305.00	30,500.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		230.00	23,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		500.00	50,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		275.00	27,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		195.00	19,500.00
60201Q	m	1050 mm pipe culvert			
		Hunter Contracting Company	50	460.00	23,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		250.00	12,500.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		550.00	27,500.00
		Granite Construction Company		450.00	22,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		235.00	11,750.00
60201R	m	1200 mm pipe culvert			
		Hunter Contracting Company	50	639.00	31,950.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		350.00	17,500.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		600.00	30,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		600.00	30,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		270.00	13,500.00
60201T	m	1500 mm pipe culvert			
		Hunter Contracting Company	30	760.00	22,800.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		450.00	13,500.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		650.00	19,500.00
		Granite Construction Company		650.00	19,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		370.00	11,100.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 02/07/03

Schedule: B

Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(7)

Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
60201V	m	1800 mm pipe culvert			
		Hunter Contracting Company	30	813.00	24,390.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		570.00	17,100.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		700.00	21,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		790.00	23,700.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		480.00	14,400.00
60202S	m	1600 mm span, 1075 mm rise pipe arch culvert			
		Hunter Contracting Company	60	644.00	38,640.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		380.00	22,800.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		1,100.00	66,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		500.00	30,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		325.00	19,500.00
60202U	m	1925 mm span, 1300 mm rise pipe arch culvert			
		Hunter Contracting Company	20	1,125.00	22,500.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		720.00	14,400.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		1,200.00	24,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		600.00	12,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		425.00	8,500.00
60206H	Each	End section for 300 mm pipe culvert			
		Hunter Contracting Company	6	368.00	2,208.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		140.00	840.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		450.00	2,700.00
		Granite Construction Company		250.00	1,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		145.00	870.00
60206M	Each	End section for 600 mm pipe culvert			
		Hunter Contracting Company	75	437.00	32,775.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		230.00	17,250.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		500.00	37,500.00
		Granite Construction Company		300.00	22,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		200.00	15,000.00
60206N	Each	End section for 750 mm pipe culvert			
		Hunter Contracting Company	3	610.00	1,830.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		390.00	1,170.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		550.00	1,650.00
		Granite Construction Company		385.00	1,155.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		325.00	975.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 02/07/03

Schedule: B

Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(7)

Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
60206P	Each	End section for 900 mm pipe culvert			
		Hunter Contracting Company	6	780.00	4,680.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		480.00	2,880.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		600.00	3,600.00
		Granite Construction Company		470.00	2,820.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		400.00	2,400.00
60206Q	Each	End section for 1050 mm pipe culvert			
		Hunter Contracting Company	2	1,145.00	2,290.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		850.00	1,700.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		650.00	1,300.00
		Granite Construction Company		665.00	1,330.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		550.00	1,100.00
60206R	Each	End section for 1200 mm pipe culvert			
		Hunter Contracting Company	4	1,263.00	5,052.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		980.00	3,920.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		1,000.00	4,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		770.00	3,080.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		675.00	2,700.00
60206T	Each	End section for 1500 mm pipe culvert			
		Hunter Contracting Company	2	1,762.00	3,524.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		1,200.00	2,400.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		1,100.00	2,200.00
		Granite Construction Company		860.00	1,720.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		930.00	1,860.00
60206V	Each	End section for 1800 mm pipe culvert			
		Hunter Contracting Company	1	3,196.00	3,196.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		1,900.00	1,900.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		2,000.00	2,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		960.00	960.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,200.00	1,200.00
60209H	Each	Elbow, 300 mm			
		Hunter Contracting Company	6	191.00	1,146.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		150.00	900.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		300.00	1,800.00
		Granite Construction Company		265.00	1,590.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		260.00	1,560.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 02/07/03

Schedule: B

Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1 (7)

Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
60209M	Each	Elbow, 600 mm			
		Hunter Contracting Company	1	377.00	377.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		260.00	260.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		350.00	350.00
		Granite Construction Company		325.00	325.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		375.00	375.00
60210M	Each	Branch connection, 600 mm			
		Hunter Contracting Company	6	414.00	2,484.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		320.00	1,920.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		900.00	5,400.00
		Granite Construction Company		375.00	2,250.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		500.00	3,000.00
60210Q	Each	Branch connection, 1050 mm			
		Hunter Contracting Company	1	993.00	993.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		670.00	670.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		1,000.00	1,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		535.00	535.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		700.00	700.00
60403A	Each	Inlet type 1			
		Hunter Contracting Company	22	2,339.00	51,458.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		3,200.00	70,400.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		3,000.00	66,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		3,500.00	77,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,300.00	50,600.00
60403B	Each	Inlet type 2			
		Hunter Contracting Company	19	2,204.00	41,876.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		3,500.00	66,500.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		3,000.00	57,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		3,000.00	57,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,300.00	43,700.00
60501	m	Underdrain system			
		Hunter Contracting Company	100	77.00	7,700.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		90.00	9,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		20.00	2,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		75.00	7,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		51.00	5,100.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 02/07/03

Schedule: B

Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1 (7)

Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
60501A	m	Underdrain system, MSE walls			
		Hunter Contracting Company	2800	31.00	86,800.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		32.00	89,600.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		20.00	56,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		25.00	70,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		51.00	142,800.00
60601	Each	Spillway assembly			
		Hunter Contracting Company	3	275.00	825.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		2,600.00	7,800.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		1,500.00	4,500.00
		Granite Construction Company		600.00	1,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		450.00	1,350.00
60602H	Each	Pipe anchor assembly, 300 mm			
		Hunter Contracting Company	8	378.00	3,024.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		780.00	6,240.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		250.00	2,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		220.00	1,760.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		275.00	2,200.00
60602M	Each	Pipe anchor assembly, 600 mm			
		Hunter Contracting Company	69	397.00	27,393.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		620.00	42,780.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		300.00	20,700.00
		Granite Construction Company		220.00	15,180.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		380.00	26,220.00
60602R	Each	Pipe anchor assembly, 1200 mm			
		Hunter Contracting Company	4	663.00	2,652.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		2,200.00	8,800.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		350.00	1,400.00
		Granite Construction Company		220.00	880.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		500.00	2,000.00
60602T	Each	Pipe anchor assembly, 1500 mm			
		Hunter Contracting Company	4	684.00	2,736.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		2,500.00	10,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		400.00	1,600.00
		Granite Construction Company		220.00	880.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		550.00	2,200.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 02/07/03

Schedule: B

Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1 (7)

Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
60803	m	Asphalt paved waterway			
		Hunter Contracting Company	80	70.00	5,600.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		110.00	8,800.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		200.00	16,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		200.00	16,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		46.00	3,680.00
60901M	m	Portland cement concrete curb, 125 mm depth			
		Hunter Contracting Company	2800	13.00	36,400.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		20.00	56,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		18.00	50,400.00
		Granite Construction Company		17.00	47,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		16.00	44,800.00
60901X	m	Portland cement concrete curb, 375 mm depth			
		Hunter Contracting Company	4100	32.00	131,200.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		45.00	184,500.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		40.00	164,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		35.00	143,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		30.00	123,000.00
61501B	m2	Portland cement concrete sidewalk			
		Hunter Contracting Company	420	35.00	14,700.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		50.00	21,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		70.00	29,400.00
		Granite Construction Company		50.00	21,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		40.00	16,800.00
61501E	m2	Exposed aggregate concrete sidewalk			
		Hunter Contracting Company	650	44.00	28,600.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		55.00	35,750.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		90.00	58,500.00
		Granite Construction Company		50.00	32,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		46.00	29,900.00
61701DDAB	m	Guardrail system G4, type 4, class A (wood posts)			
		Hunter Contracting Company	5800	37.00	214,600.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		42.00	243,600.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		60.00	348,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		34.40	199,520.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		53.00	307,400.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 02/07/03

Schedule: B

Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(7)

Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
61701DDAD	m	Guardrail system G4, type 4, class A (2.13 m wood posts)			
		Hunter Contracting Company	600	40.00	24,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		45.00	27,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		79.00	47,400.00
		Granite Construction Company		36.30	21,780.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		65.00	39,000.00
61702BAT	Each	Terminal section type BAT			
		Hunter Contracting Company	12	940.00	11,280.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		1,100.00	13,200.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		2,160.00	25,920.00
		Granite Construction Company		865.00	10,380.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3,600.00	43,200.00
61702SRT	Each	Terminal section type SRT			
		Hunter Contracting Company	8	1,835.00	14,680.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		1,700.00	13,600.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		1,720.00	13,760.00
		Granite Construction Company		1,350.00	10,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,150.00	17,200.00
61703	m	Removing and resetting guardrail			
		Hunter Contracting Company	6400	12.00	76,800.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		14.00	89,600.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		10.50	67,200.00
		Granite Construction Company		11.00	70,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10.00	64,000.00
61711C	m	Structure transition railing			
		Hunter Contracting Company	25	115.00	2,875.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		135.00	3,375.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		266.00	6,650.00
		Granite Construction Company		105.00	2,625.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		385.00	9,625.00
62001A	m3	Class A masonry			
		Hunter Contracting Company	50	250.00	12,500.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		390.00	19,500.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		350.00	17,500.00
		Granite Construction Company		450.00	22,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		370.00	18,500.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 02/07/03

Schedule: B

Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(7)

Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62002	m	Stone masonry guardwall			
		Hunter Contracting Company	19	650.00	12,350.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		90.00	1,710.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		405.00	7,695.00
		Granite Construction Company		700.00	13,300.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,500.00	28,500.00
62002A	m	Stone masonry guardwall type 1			
		Hunter Contracting Company	74	490.00	36,260.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		120.00	8,880.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		405.00	29,970.00
		Granite Construction Company		500.00	37,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,400.00	103,600.00
62013	m	Stone masonry parapet			
		Hunter Contracting Company	128	510.00	65,280.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		110.00	14,080.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		405.00	51,840.00
		Granite Construction Company		500.00	64,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,300.00	166,400.00
62014	LPSM	Sample wall			
		Hunter Contracting Company	ALL	3,200.00	3,200.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		3,500.00	3,500.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		5,000.00	5,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		1,200.00	1,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10,000.00	10,000.00
62201AE	Hour	Dump truck, 8 cubic meter minimum capacity			
		Hunter Contracting Company	300	65.00	19,500.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		90.00	27,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		75.00	22,500.00
		Granite Construction Company		60.00	18,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		65.00	19,500.00
62201B	Hour	Backhoe			
		Hunter Contracting Company	300	85.00	25,500.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		110.00	33,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		100.00	30,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		70.00	21,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		87.00	26,100.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 02/07/03

Schedule: B

Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1 (7)

Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62201CE	Hour	Wheel loader, 3 cubic meter minimum rated capacity			
		Hunter Contracting Company	170	98.00	16,660.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		140.00	23,800.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		100.00	17,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		80.00	13,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		97.00	16,490.00
62201DE	Hour	Bulldozer, 150 kW minimum flywheel power			
		Hunter Contracting Company	170	119.00	20,230.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		250.00	42,500.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		150.00	25,500.00
		Granite Construction Company		115.00	19,550.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		118.00	20,060.00
62201L	Hour	Motor grader			
		Hunter Contracting Company	300	110.00	33,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		130.00	39,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		150.00	45,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		70.00	21,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		95.00	28,500.00
62201M	Hour	Hydraulic excavator			
		Hunter Contracting Company	220	101.00	22,220.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		180.00	39,600.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		115.00	25,300.00
		Granite Construction Company		90.00	19,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		107.00	23,540.00
62201P	Hour	Manlift			
		Hunter Contracting Company	300	51.00	15,300.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		75.00	22,500.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		65.00	19,500.00
		Granite Construction Company		25.00	7,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		59.00	17,700.00
62201TA	LPSM	Snow plow			
		Hunter Contracting Company	ALL	5,000.00	5,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		60,000.00	60,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		5,000.00	5,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		32,500.00	32,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		15,000.00	15,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 02/07/03

Schedule: B

Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1 (7)

Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62301	Hour	General labor			
		Hunter Contracting Company	580	26.00	15,080.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		28.00	16,240.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		25.00	14,500.00
		Granite Construction Company		21.00	12,180.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		25.00	14,500.00
62303	Hour	High scaler			
		Hunter Contracting Company	400	104.00	41,600.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		75.00	30,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		27.00	10,800.00
		Granite Construction Company		24.00	9,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		30.00	12,000.00
62403	m3	Furnishing and placing topsoil			
		Hunter Contracting Company	1200	47.00	56,400.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		30.00	36,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		20.00	24,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		47.00	56,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		15.00	18,000.00
62406	m3	Placing conserved topsoil			
		Hunter Contracting Company	1700	25.00	42,500.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		18.00	30,600.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		30.00	51,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		25.00	42,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		14.00	23,800.00
62501BC	ha	Seeding, hydraulic method (cut slope)			
		Hunter Contracting Company	4	8,100.00	32,400.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		6,200.00	24,800.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		4,800.00	19,200.00
		Granite Construction Company		4,900.00	19,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		4,700.00	18,800.00
62501BF	ha	Seeding, hydraulic method (fill slope)			
		Hunter Contracting Company	2	4,600.00	9,200.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		6,200.00	12,400.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		3,500.00	7,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		4,900.00	9,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3,300.00	6,600.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 02/07/03

Schedule: B

Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(7)

Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62504BBFM	ha	Mulching, hydraulic method, bonded fiber matrix			
		Hunter Contracting Company	5	14,500.00	72,500.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		11,500.00	57,500.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		2,000.00	10,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		8,900.00	44,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,000.00	10,000.00
62508	m3	Water			
		Hunter Contracting Company	1500	44.00	66,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		35.00	52,500.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		60.00	90,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		26.50	39,750.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		27.00	40,500.00
62608	LPSM	Temporary irrigation system			
		Hunter Contracting Company	ALL	27,000.00	27,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		40,000.00	40,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		50,000.00	50,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		31,400.00	31,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		25,000.00	25,000.00
62609	Each	Plant government-furnished container stock, seedlings			
		Hunter Contracting Company	18200	6.50	118,300.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		7.50	136,500.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		3.00	54,600.00
		Granite Construction Company		5.90	107,380.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		5.00	91,000.00
62609A	Each	Plant government-furnished container stock, 4 liter			
		Hunter Contracting Company	1200	30.00	36,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		10.00	12,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		20.00	24,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		7.90	9,480.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		20.00	24,000.00
62609B	Each	Plant government-furnished container stock, 20 liter			
		Hunter Contracting Company	120	52.00	6,240.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		60.00	7,200.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		30.00	3,600.00
		Granite Construction Company		46.30	5,556.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		26.00	3,120.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 02/07/03

Schedule: B

Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1 (7)

Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62610	Each	Plant salvaged shrubs and cacti			
		Hunter Contracting Company	100	98.00	9,800.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		170.00	17,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		100.00	10,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		136.00	13,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		57.00	5,700.00
62901B	m2	Erosion control mat type 2			
		Hunter Contracting Company	2770	2.50	6,925.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		3.00	8,310.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		2.50	6,925.00
		Granite Construction Company		2.40	6,648.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2.00	5,540.00
63003	Hour	Additional surveying services			
		Hunter Contracting Company	200	110.00	22,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		200.00	40,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		125.00	25,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		90.00	18,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		87.00	17,400.00
63505B	Each	Barricade type 2			
		Hunter Contracting Company	100	30.00	3,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		50.00	5,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		55.00	5,500.00
		Granite Construction Company		58.00	5,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		48.00	4,800.00
63505C	Each	Barricade type 3			
		Hunter Contracting Company	50	100.00	5,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		65.00	3,250.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		65.00	3,250.00
		Granite Construction Company		115.00	5,750.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		925.00	46,250.00
63506	Each	Cone			
		Hunter Contracting Company	100	12.00	1,200.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		15.00	1,500.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		50.00	5,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		18.00	1,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		25.00	2,500.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 02/07/03

Schedule: B

Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(7)

Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63507	m2	Construction sign			
		Hunter Contracting Company	170	152.00	25,840.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		140.00	23,800.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		81.00	13,770.00
		Granite Construction Company		140.00	23,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		195.00	33,150.00
63508	Each	Drum			
		Hunter Contracting Company	240	70.00	16,800.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		120.00	28,800.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		73.00	17,520.00
		Granite Construction Company		68.50	16,440.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		100.00	24,000.00
63509	Hour	Flagger			
		Hunter Contracting Company	15000	27.00	405,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		30.00	450,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		25.00	375,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		35.00	525,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		25.00	375,000.00
63510	Hour	Pilot car			
		Hunter Contracting Company	7500	35.00	262,500.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		50.00	375,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		0.01	75.00
		Granite Construction Company		45.00	337,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		31.00	232,500.00
63511	m	Temporary concrete barrier			
		Hunter Contracting Company	1200	98.00	117,600.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		70.00	84,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		56.00	67,200.00
		Granite Construction Company		60.00	72,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		38.00	45,600.00
63512	m	Moving temporary concrete barrier			
		Hunter Contracting Company	5200	12.00	62,400.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		15.00	78,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		10.00	52,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		15.00	78,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		11.00	57,200.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 02/07/03

Schedule: B

Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(7)

Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63515	km	Temporary pavement markings			
		Hunter Contracting Company	16	290.00	4,640.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		1,600.00	25,600.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		1,000.00	16,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		2,200.00	35,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		700.00	11,200.00
63520	Each	Vertical panel			
		Hunter Contracting Company	200	50.00	10,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		45.00	9,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		40.00	8,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		100.00	20,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		45.00	9,000.00
63521A	Each	Warning light type A			
		Hunter Contracting Company	100	37.00	3,700.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		65.00	6,500.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		25.00	2,500.00
		Granite Construction Company		100.00	10,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		43.00	4,300.00
63521B	Each	Warning light type B			
		Hunter Contracting Company	40	225.00	9,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		180.00	7,200.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		30.00	1,200.00
		Granite Construction Company		850.00	34,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		220.00	8,800.00
63521C	Each	Warning light type C			
		Hunter Contracting Company	450	28.00	12,600.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		65.00	29,250.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		35.00	15,750.00
		Granite Construction Company		225.00	101,250.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		53.00	23,850.00
63524	Each	Variable message sign			
		Hunter Contracting Company	1	25,000.00	25,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		35,000.00	35,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		12,000.00	12,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		40,000.00	40,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		26,000.00	26,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 02/07/03

Schedule: B

Project No.: AZ PFH 39-1(7)

Project Name: GENERAL HITCHCOCK HIGHWAY

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63529	Each	Temporary traffic signal system			
		Hunter Contracting Company	2	75,000.00	150,000.00
		FNF Construction, Inc.		45,000.00	90,000.00
		Kiewit Western Co.		25,000.00	50,000.00
		Granite Construction Company		100,000.00	200,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		35,000.00	70,000.00